DEALY & SILBERSTEIN, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
225 Broadway, Suite 1405
New York, New York 10007-3001
Telephone No. (212) 385-0066 * Telefax: (212) 385-2117

September 7, 2011

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Vito Genna

Clerk of the United States
Bankruptcy Coutt for the Southern
District of New York

Alexander Hamilton Custom House
One Bowling Green

New York, New York 10004-1408

Re: In re: St Vincent’s Catholic Medical Centers of New York, ef al.
SDNY Bankruptcy Court Case No.: 10-11963

Dear Mr. Genna:

Enclosed herewith, for service, please find Approved Oil Company of Brooklyn, Inc.’s
Response to Ninth Omnibus Objection of Debtors Seeking to Disallow Certain late Filed Claims.

If you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Marc Brave€rman

MB/mm
Enclosure



Hearing Date & Time: September 15,2011 at11:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time
Response Deadline: September 8, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre: Chapter 11
ST. VINCENTS CATHOLIC MEDICAL

CENTERS OF NEW YORK, ef al. Case No. 10-11963 (CGM)

Jointly Administered
Debtors.

R A N T T e A= "

RESPONSE TO NINTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION OF DEBTORS SEEKING TO

(TIER I - LATE FILED CLAIMS})

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:

Sin U5, BANRRUPICY COURT
Sy SR
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) TS0, DIST. OF MEW YORK

MARC D. BRAVERMAN, ESQ., an attorney duly admitted to practice law before this
Court deposes and states as follows:

1. I am an associate at the law firm Dealy & Silberstein, LLP, the attorneys for
Approved Qil Company of Brooklyn, Inc. (“Approved Oil”).

2. 1 submit the instant Affidavit in response to the Ninth Omnibus Objection of
Saint Vincents Catholic Medical Centers of New York and its affiliated debtors
(the “Debtors™) Seeking to Disallow Certain Late Filed Claims.

3. Approved Oil is a domestic business corporation with its principal place of
business located at 6741 5™ Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11220.

4. Approved Oil sold and delivered goods, specifically fuel oil, to Debtors prior to



Debtors’ filing of a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the
Bankruptcy Code on or about April 14, 2010.
As of Debtors’ filing for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on or
about April 14, 2010, Debtors were indebted to Approved Oil in the amount of
Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred and Ten Dollars and Thirteen Cents
($31, 510.13).
Upon information and belief, Approved Oil timely filed Proof of Claim No. 4309
(the “Claim™) on or about April 18, 2010 in the amount of Thirty-One Thousand
Five Hundred and Ten Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($31, 510.13) for the
outstanding balance owed by Debtors to Approved Oil for fuel oil.
Based upon the foregoing, Approved Oil believes that it has timely filed its Claim,
and accordingly, it objects to Debtors’ attempt to disallow its Claim.
Any reply to this Response, or any communications regarding the potential
resolution of Approved Qil’s Claim, should be directed to the undersigned at the
following address: |

Marc D. Braverman, Esq.

Dealy & Silberstein, LLP

225 Broadway, Suite 1405

New York, New York 10007

Tel: (212) 385-0066
Fax: (212) 385-2117

e-mail: mbraverman(@dealysilberstein.com



Dated: New York, New York

To:

September 7, 2011

Vito Genna, Clerk of the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District of New York

Alexander Hamilton Custom House
One Bowling Green

New York, New York 10004-1408

Brian F. Moore, Esq.
David M. Smith, Esq.
Togut, Segal & Segal LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 3335
New York, NY 10119

1199 Seciu National Benefit Fund for
Health and Human Services
Employees

Attn: Douglas Munson

(Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors)

330 West 42nd Street

New York, NY 10036
Email:douglas.munson@] 199funds.org

Yours, etc.,

DEALY & SILBERST

Marc D. Braverman (MB 2534)
Attorneys for Approved Oil Company
of Brookiyn, Inc.

225 Broadway, Suite 1405

New York, New York 10007
T:(212) 385-0066

F: (212) 385-2117
mbraverman{@dealysilberstein.com

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld
LLP

Attn: Sarah Schultz, Esq.

(Counsel for Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors)

1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, TX 75201-4675

Email: Sschultz@akingump.com

Akin Gump Strauss Hauver & Feld
LLP

Attn: David H. Botter & Kenneth
Davis

(Counsel for Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors)

One Bryant Park

New York, NY 10036

Fax: 212-872-1002

Email: Dbotter@akingump.com;
Kdavis@akingump.com



Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
Robert S. Strauss Building

Attn: Ashleigh Blaylock, Esq.
{Counsel for Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors)

1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, De 20036-1564

Email: Blaylocka@akingump.com

Andrew M. Cuomo

Attorney General for the State of New
York

120 Broadway, 24th Floor

New York, NY 10271

Fax: 212-416-6007

Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew's Plaza

Claims Unit - Room 417

New York, NY 10007

Fax: 212-637-2685

Attorney General of the State of New
York

Attn: Neal S. Mann, Assistant
Attorney General

(On Behalf of the Department of
Health)

120 Broadway - 24th Floor

New York, NY 10271

Email: Neal.mann(@oag.state.NY.us

Bayard, P.A.

Counsel to Med-mal Trustee,
Christiana Bank

Attn: Neil B. Glassman, Esq.
Ashley B. Stitzer, Esq.

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
Wilmington, DE 19801

Fax: 302-658-6395

Email: Nglassman@bayardlaw.com;
Astitzer@bayardlaw.com

Chapell & Associates, LLC

Privacy Ombudsman

Attn: Alan Chapell

297 Driggs Avenue, Suite 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11222

Email: Alan@chapellassociates.com

City of New York

Dept of Health & Mental Hygiene
Atin: William Martin, Esq.

125 Worth Street

New York, NY 10013

Fax: 212-964-0472

Cole, Schotz, Meisel, Forman &
Leonard, P.A.

Attn; Michael D. Sirota, Neil Y.
Siegel, Leo V. Leyva, Esq. & James
T. Kim, Esq. Joseph Barbiere, Esq.
(Counsel to Rudin Development
LLC)

Court Plaza North

25 Main St. P.O. Box Box 800
Hackensack, NJ 07601

Fax: 212-752-8393; 201-489-1536
Email: Msirota@coleschotz.com;
Nsiegel@coleschotz.com;

Cole, Schotz, Meisel, Forman &
Leonard, P.A.

Attn: Michael D. Sirota & Neil Y.
Siegel

(Counsel for Rudin Development,
LLC)

900 Third Ave., - 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022

Fax: 212-752-8393



Cooley Godward Kronish LLP
Counsel to Medmal Trust Monitor, M.
Katzenstein

(Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors)

Attn: Richard S. Kanowitz, Esq. &
Seth Van Aalten

1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Fax: 212-479-6275

Email: Rkanowitz@cooley.com;
Svanaalten@cooley.com

Corporate Trust Administration
Christiana Bank & Trust Company
Attn: Raye D. Goldsborough, Asst.
Vice President

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 714
Wilmington, De 19801

Fax: 302-421-9137

Email:
Rgoldsborough@christianatrust.com

Epiq Bankruptcy Solutions, LLC
Attn: St. Vincent's 2010 Department
757 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10017

Fax: 646-282-2501

Email: Svemc2010@epiqsystems.com

Epstein Becker & Green, P.C.
Attn: Philip M. Gassel, Esq.
Attn: Steven E. Fox, Esq.
Attn: Wendy G. Marcari, Esq.
(On Behalf of Aptium W. New York,
Inc.)

250 Park Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10017

Fax: 212-661-0989

Email: Pgassel@ebglaw.com;
Sfox@ebglaw.com;
Wmarcari@ebglaw.com

Garfunkel Wild, P.C.

Attn: Robert A. Wild, Esq., Burton
Weston, Esq.

111 Great Neck Road

Suite 503

Great Neck, NY 11021

Fax: 516-466-5964

Email: Rwild@garfunkelwild.com,
Bweston@garfunkelwild.com

Goldfarb & Flecce

Attn: Neal A. Weinstein
(Counsel to Rudin Development,
LLC)

345 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10154

Fax: 212-751-3738

Email: Nweinstein@gflegal.com

Grant Thornton

Attn: Marti Kopacz

666 Third Avenue, 13th Floor
New York, NY 10017

Fax: 212-370-4520

Email: Marti.kopacz@gt.com

Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency Operation
11601 Roosevelt Blvd

Mail Drop N781

Philadelphia, Pa 10154

Fax: 215-516-2555

Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency Operation
Po Box 21126

Philadelphia, Pa 19114-0326
Fax: 215-516-2015



Internal Revenue Service
Special Procedures Branch
Attn: District Director

290 Broadway

New York, NY 10007
Fax: 212-436-1931

Jeffrey M. Pohl, Esq.

General Counsel

Dormitory Authority State of New
York

515 Broadway

Albany, NY 12207-2964

Fax: 518-257-3387

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel Llp
Attn: Kenneth H Eckstein, Esq, Adam
C Rogoff, Esq., P. Bradley O'Neill,
Esq., Gregory G. Plotko, Esq.

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

Fax: (212) 715-8000

Email:

Keckstein@kramerlevin.com;
Arogoffi@kramerlevin.com
Boneill@kramerlevin.com;
Gplotko@kramerlevin.com

Law Office of Avrum J. Rosen, Pllc
Attn: Avrum J. Rosen

{Counsel to New York State Nurse's
Association)

38 New Street

Huntington, NY 11743

Email: Ajrlaw(@aol.com

Levy Ratner, P.c.

(On Behalf of 1199 Seiu Benefit
Fund)

Attn: Ryan J. Barbur, Suzanne
Hepner -
Attn: Nicole D. Grunfeld

80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10011

Fax: 212-627-8182

Email: Shepner@levyratner.com,
Rbarbur@levyratner.com,
Ngrunfeld@levyratner.com

Local 1199 Pension Fund
Attn: Finance Dept.

330 W. 42nd Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10036

Fax: 212-767-1732

Local 803 Health & Welfare Fund
75 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038-4631

Fax: 728-296-2223

New York City Law Depattment
Attn: Gabriela P. Cacuci, Assistant
Corp Counsel

Attorneys for the City of New York
and Agencies

100 Church Street

New York, NY 10007

Fax: 212-788-0937/0450

Email: Geacuci@law.NYc.gov

New York State Department of
Health

Attn: Tom Jung

433 River Street, 6th Floor

Troy, NY 12180

Fax: (518) 402-0971

Email: Dohweb@health.state. NY.us




New York State Department of Health
Office of the Commissioner

Attn: Joseph Bierman

Corning Tower

Empire State Plaza

Room 1043

Albany, NY 12237

Fax: 518-473-2802

Email: Dohweb(@health.state. NY.us

New York State Dept. Of Finance
Attn: Legal Affairs - Devora Cohn
345 Adams Street, 3rd Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201

Fax: 718-403-3650

New York State Dept. Of Taxation &
Finance

Tax Compliance Division

Attn: P. Williamson

55 Hanson Place

Brooklyn, NY 11217

Fax: 800-748-3676

New York State Nurses Association
Attn: Thomas Jennings

(Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors)

120 Wall St.

New York, NY 10005

Email: Thomas.jennings@NYsna.org

NYS Dept. Of Taxation & Finance
Bankruptcy/Special Procedures
Section

P.O. Box 5300

Albany, NY 12205-0300

NYS Unemployment Insurance Fund
P.P. Box 551
Albany, NY 12201

NYSNA Benefits

1 Pine West Building
Albany, NY 12205
Fax: 518-869-9529

Office of the Medicaid Inspector
General

Attn: James G. Sheehan

800 North Pearl Street

Albany, NY 12204

Fax: 518-474-6773

Office of the United States Attorney
General

U.S. Department of Justice

Attn: Eric H. Holder, Jr, Attorney
General

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, Nw
Washington, D¢ 20530-0001

Fax: 202-514-1116

Email: Askdoj@usdoj.gov

Office of the United States Trustec
for the Southern District of New
York

Attn: Susan Golden, Esq.

Attn: Serene Nakano, Esq.

33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10004

Fax: 212-668-2255

Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

Atin: Brad Rogers, Esq. & Suzanne
Kelly

(Official Committec of Unsecured
Creditors)

Office of the General Counsel
1200 K Street, N.w. Suite 340
Washington, Dc 20005-4026

Fax: 202-326-4112

Email: Kelly.suzanne@pbgc.gov



Saint Vincents Catholic Medical
Centers Of New York

Attn: Jennifer Coffey, Esq.

170 W. 12th Street, Smith 5
Deputy General Counsel

New York, NY 10011

Fax: 212-356-4990

Email: Jeoffey(@svemceNY.org

Sidley Austin LLP

Attn: Lee S. Attanasio, Esq.
787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Fax: 212-839-5599

Email: Lattanasiof@sidley.com

Special & Superior Officers
Benevolent Association
200B West Main St
Babylon, NY 11702

Fax: 631-587-3780

State of New York Department of
Labor

Unemployment Insurance Division
Governor W. Averell Office Building
Campus

Building 12, Room 256

Albany, NY 12240

Email: Uidivision@labor.state.NY.us

U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services

Attn: Joel Lerner

Jacob Javits Federal Building

26 Federal Plaza - Suite 3312

New York, NY 10278

Fax: 212-264-6373

Weiss & Zarett, P.C.

(Counsel to Committee of Interns &
Residents)

Attn: Michael D. Brofman, Esq.
3333 New Hyde Park Road

Suite 211

New Hyde Park, NY 11042

Fax: 516-877-1172

Email: Mbrofman@weisszarett.com

Winston & Strawn LLP
Counsel to General Electric
Capital Corporation, as Agent
Attn: Randy Rogers, Esq.

101 California Street

San Francisco, ca 94111-5802
Fax: 415-591-1400

Email: Rrogers@winston.com

Winston & Strawn LLP
Counsel to General Electric
Capital Corporation, as Agent
Attn: David Neier, Esq.

200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166-4193
Fax: 212-294-4700

Email: Dneier@winston.com



